
Disclosures: See Back Page 

 
 

Nicola Mining Inc. is a junior mining 
company that maintains a 100% owned mill 
and tailings facility, located near Merritt, 
British Columbia and has signed Mining and 
Milling Profit Share Agreements with high 
grade gold projects. Nicola's fully permitted 
mill can process both gold and silver mill 
feed via gravity and flotation processes. 

!"#""

!"#$"

!"#%"

!"#&"

!"#D"

!(#""

!(#$"

"

"#$)

"#%)

"#&)

"#D)

(#")

*+,J(.J$"$% /+MJ(.J$"$% )12J(.J$"$3 45SJ(.J$"$3

Disseminated on behalf of Nicola Mining
All figures in CAD unless otherwise stated

Nicola Mining Inc. NIM:TSXV

Rating BUY

Target Price $1.50

Return to Target 38%

Market Data

Share Price $1.09

Average Daily Volume (K) 169.9

FD ITM Shares (M) 184.3

Market Cap ($M) $200.9

Cash ($M) $5.1

Debt ($M) $4.1

Enterprise Value ($M) $199.9

Valuation

New Craigmont Project ($M) $95.0

Merritt Mill & Tailings Facility ($M) $154.4

Treasure Mountain Silver Mine ($M) $8.5

Dominion Creek (75% Interest) ($M) $13.8

Please refer to the applicable disclosures on the back page
Source: Atrium Research, CapitalIQ, Company Documents

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 September 17, 2025 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Ben Pirie | Equity Research Analyst | bpirie@atriumresearch.ca | 647-688-9661 
Nicholas Cortellucci, CFA | Equity Research Analyst | ncortellucci@atriumresearch.ca | 647-391-3314 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
This morning, Nicola Mining Corp. (NIM:TSXV, HUSIF:OTC) announced that it 
received six five-year mining lease extensions from the Ministry of Mining and 
Critical Minerals, covering its wholly-owned New Craigmont property, which sits 
adjacent to Teck Resources’ Highland Valley Copper mine. We view the lease 
extensions as an important step in de-risking the pathway from exploration to 
potential development at New Craigmont. In addition, the Company recently 
announced it began shipping gold concentrate under its agreement with Talisker 
Resources (TSK:TSX), generating US$2.3M in August sales, and completed the 
accelerated exercise of warrants, raising ~$800K in proceeds. We are 
maintaining our BUY rating and increasing our target price to $1.50/share 
(previously $1.10/share) on Nicola Mining. 
 
Nicola highlighted that the lease extensions strengthen its 10,800ha New Craigmont 
project, which is home to Canada’s highest-grade historic copper mine. This year, 
the Company has advanced exploration toward a potential porphyry system, 
launching a 4,000-5,000m drill campaign at the property in June (click here for our 
note on this), and will continue working on environmental, consultation, and 
permitting efforts to support future development.  
 
Shipping of Gold Concentrate 
On September 8th, NIM announced that it has begun shipping gold concentrate 
under a mining, milling, and smelting agreement with Talisker (Figures 1 & 2). In 
August alone, this partnership sold 707 ounces of gold, amounting to ~US$2.3M in 
proceeds. Production benefited from extensive upgrades, including automation to 
improve floatation recovery and the installation of a large concentrator to optimize 
free gold recovery from Talisker and Nicola’s Dominion Gold Project. 
 
Accelerated Warrant Exercise 
Nicola has completed the accelerated exercise of all outstanding share purchase 
warrants from its February 2025 financings, generating $807,791 in gross proceeds 
through the issuance of 2,019,047 common shares at $0.40 each. The acceleration 
was triggered in July and gave holders 30 days to act before expiry in August.  

 
Our Take  
Today’s announcement is another reminder of the many positive initiatives that 
Nicola has been working on. New Craigmont is NIM’s cornerstone exploration 
project, which holds the most upside for the Company. If exploration is successful 
in discovering a large copper porphyry system, it would be a game changer as the 
asset, with mining leases in place, is massively de-risked to production. Meanwhile, 
Nicola should be heavily cash-flowing from the Merritt Mill, which can fund further 
exploration at New Craigmont without dilution to shareholders. 
 
Catalysts 

• New Craigmont 2025 Exploration Program – Ongoing 
• Merritt Mill Production and New Partnerships – Ongoing 
• Merritt Mill throughput Permit Amendment – Ongoing

What you need to know: 
• Nicola received six five-year mining lease extensions for its ~10,800ha 

New Craigmont Property. This significantly de-risks the project if 
exploration is successful in discovering a copper porphyry system. 

• New Craigmont is a key asset for NIM, combining historic high-grade 
copper production and ongoing copper porphyry exploration.   

• August gold concentrate shipments generated US$2.3M in sales, while 
the accelerated warrant exercise added ~$800K in proceeds.  

Nicola Mining – Five Year Mine Life Extension at New Craigmont  

Research Note 

Target Price 
$1.50 
Prev. $1.10 

Rating 
BUY 
Unchanged 

https://mcusercontent.com/4bc421505c66d079778a0d0be/files/958cba9d-3764-e54e-af46-e9318a18d7a6/20250620_Atrium_NIM_Drill_Campaign.pdf


Nicola Mining Inc. 
Research Note 

September 17, 2025 
 
 

2 

 

 

 

 
Figure 1: Pre-Processed Ore and Bagged Flotation Concentrate  

(Source: Company Documents) 
 

 
Figure 2: Bagged Gravity Concentrate & Gravity Concentrate Close Up  

(Source: Company Documents) 
 

Valuation 
NIM has performed exceptionally well over the last year, being up 261% since we initiated coverage on  
October 24th (read here). Given the strong developments at New Craigmont, we are increasing our 
valuation of the project to $95.0M or $0.51/share, representing a 66% premium to the valuation placed 
on the asset by Nittetsu in 2023. Furthermore, we are increasing our assumed gold price from 
US$3,000/oz to US$3,300/oz and silver price from US$30/oz to US$33/oz. This moves up our valuation 
of the Merritt Mill to $154.2M or $0.83/share as seen below. Our valuation of the Treasure Mountain 
Silver Mine and Dominion Creek remain unchanged, resulting in our new $1.50/share target price 
(previously $1.10/share).  

 

  
Figure 3: Valuation Summary 

Amount Per Share
(C$) (C$/share)

Mining Assets
New Craigmont Copper Project 95.0 0.52
Merritt Mill & Tailings Facility 154.4 0.84
Treasure Mountain Silver Mine 8.5 0.05
Dominion Creek (75% Interest) 13.8 0.07
Enterprise Value 257.9 1.47

Corporate Adjustments
(+) Cash 5.1 0.03
(-) Debt 4.1 0.02
Equity Value 258.8 1.48

Target Price (Rounded) $1.50
Upside 38%

https://mcusercontent.com/4bc421505c66d079778a0d0be/files/68b4db83-ff5a-34dd-d2db-ed5b09b9a4f4/20241024_Atrium_NIM_Initiation_Report.01.pdf


Nicola Mining Inc. 
Research Note 

September 17, 2025 
 
 

3 

 

 

 
Why We Like NIM 
• The New Craigmont Copper Project has all the signs of a legitimate copper asset, and the historical 

high-grade copper mine only increases our confidence in the Company discovering a sizeable 
resource.  

• Nicola’s Merritt Mill and Tailings facility is being utilized for profit-sharing agreements, where it 
processes ore for its partners in the region. This business is just beginning to ramp up, and we 
expect new partnerships and cash flows to start rolling in.  

• NIM’s Mill and the Sand/Gravel Pit and Rock Quarry businesses provide non-dilutive cash flow to 
fund exploration of its core assets. Additionally, the Pit and Quarry are operated by local aboriginal 
communities, strengthening its relationships with key stakeholders.  

• The Treasure Mountain Mine hosts a silver, lead, and zinc resource and is fully permitted for 
mineral extraction, making it a highly attractive asset for partnerships with other miners. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Nicola Mining Inc. 
Research Note 

September 17, 2025 
 
 

4 

 

 

 
Disclosures 

 
Analyst Certification 
Each authoring analyst of Atrium Research on this report certifies that (i) the recommendations and opinions expressed in this 
research accurately reflect the authoring analyst’s personal, independent and objective views about any and all of the designated 
securities discussed (ii) no part of the authoring analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific 
recommendations or views expressed in the research, (iii) to the best of the authoring analyst’s knowledge, she/he is not in receipt of 
material non-public information about the issuer, (iv) the analyst does not own common shares, options, or warrants in the company 
under coverage, (v) the analysts adhere to the CFA Institute guidelines for analyst independence, and (vi) this report belongs to the 
CFA Institute. 
 
Atrium Research Ratings System 
BUY: The stock is expected to generate returns of over 20% over the next 24 months.  
HOLD: The stock is expected to generate returns of 0-20% over the next 24 months.  
SELL: The stock is expected to generate negative returns over the next 24 months. 
NOT RATED (N/R): Atrium does not provide research coverage on the respective company. 
 

RATING COVERED COMPANIES 
BUY 29 

HOLD 0 
SELL 0 

 
About Atrium Research 
Atrium Research provides institutional quality company sponsored research on public equities in North America. Our investment 
philosophy takes a 3-5 year view on equities currently being overlooked by the market. Our research process emphasizes 
understanding the key performance metrics for each specific company, trustworthy management teams, and an in-depth valuation 
analysis. For further information on our team, please visit https://www.atriumresearch.ca/team. 
 
General Information 
Atrium Research Corporation (ARC) has created and distributed this report. This report is a general discussion of the merits and risks 
of a security or securities only, was prepared for general circulation, is not in any way meant to be tailored to the needs and 
circumstances of any recipient and does not provide investment recommendations specific to individual investors. As such, the 
securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors and investors must make their own investment decisions based 
upon their specific investment objectives and financial situation, utilizing their own financial advisors as they deem necessary.  
 
This report is based on information we considered reliable; we have not been provided with any material non-public information by the 
company (or companies) discussed in this report. We do not represent that this report is accurate or complete and it should not be 
relied upon as such; further any information in this report is subject to change without any formal or type of notice provided. Investors 
should consider this report as only one factor in their investment decisions; this report is not intended as a replacement for investor’s 
independent judgment.  
 
ARC is not a CIRO registered dealer and does not offer investment-banking services to its clients. ARC (and its employees) do not 
own, trade or have a beneficial interest in the securities of the companies we provide research services for and does not serve as an 
officer or Director of the companies discussed in this report. ARC does not make a market in any securities. This report is not 
disseminated in connection with any distribution of securities and is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any 
security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal.  
 
ARC does not make any warranties, expressed or implied, as to the results to be obtained from using this information and makes no 
express of implied warranties for particular use. Anyone using this report assumes full responsibility for whatever results they obtain. 
This report does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account any financial or investment objectives, portfolio 
holdings, strategy, financial situations or needs of individuals. This report has not been prepared for any particular individual or 
institution. As such, any advice or recommendation in this report may not be suitable for a particular recipient. ARC assumes 
recipients of this report are capable of evaluating the information contained herein and of exercising independent judgment. A 
recipient of this report should not make any investment decision without first considering whether any advice or recommendation in 
this report is suitable for the recipient based on the recipient’s particular circumstances and, if appropriate or otherwise needed, 
seeking professional advice, including tax advice. ARC does not perform any suitability or other analysis to check whether an 
investment decision made by the recipient based on this report is consistent with a recipient’s investment objectives, portfolio 
holdings, strategy, financial situation, or needs. Past performance is not an indication or guarantee of future results, future returns are 
not guaranteed, and loss of original capital may occur. By providing this report, ARC does not accept any authority, discretion, or 
control over the management of the recipient’s assets. Any action taken by the recipient of this report, based on the information in the 
report, is at the recipient’s sole judgment and risk. The recipient must perform his or her own independent review of any prospective 
investment. Neither ARC nor any person employed by ARC accepts any liability whatsoever for any direct or indirect loss resulting from 
any use of its research or the information it contains. 
 

https://www.atriumresearch.ca/team


Nicola Mining Inc. 
Research Note 

September 17, 2025 
 
 

5 

 

 

 
This report contains "forward-looking" statements. Forward-looking statements regarding the Company and/or stock’s performance 
inherently involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ from such forward-looking statements. Such 
statements involve a number of risks and uncertainties such as competition, market demand, and the company’s (and management’s) 
ability to correctly forecast financial estimates. As a result, the actual results, events, performance or achievements of the financial 
product may be materially different from those expressed or implied in such statements. Please see the Company’s MD&A “Risk 
Factors” Section for a more complete discussion of company specific risks for the company discussed in this report. Any opinion or 
estimate constitutes the preparer's best judgment as of the date of preparation, and is subject to change without notice. ARC assumes 
no obligation to maintain or update this report based on subsequent information and events. 
 
ARC is receiving a cash compensation from Nicola Mining Inc. for 12-months of research coverage. This report was disseminated on 
behalf of Nicola Mining Inc. ARC retains full editorial control over its research content. ARC does not have investment banking 
relationships and does not expect to receive any investment banking driven income. ARC reports are primarily disseminated 
electronically and, in some cases, printed form. Electronic reports are simultaneously available to all recipients in any form.  This 
report or any portion hereof may not be copied, reprinted, sold, or redistributed or disclosed by the recipient or any third party, by 
content scraping or extraction, automated processing, or any other form or means, without the prior written consent of ARC. Any 
unauthorized use is prohibited. Neither ARC nor any of its respective directors, officers or employees is responsible for guaranteeing 
the financial success of any investment, or accepts any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential damages or losses 
arising from any use of this report or its contents. 
 
To receive future reports on covered companies please visit https://www.atriumresearch.ca/research or subscribe on our website. 
 
This report has been prepared independently of any issuer of securities mentioned herein and not as agent of any issuer of securities. 
No ARC personnel have authority whatsoever to make any representations or warranty on behalf of the Company. Any comments or 
statements made herein are those of ARC. 
 
The information contained herein is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, an offer to sell securities described herein, 
or solicitation of an offer to buy securities described herein, in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Any offer or sale of the 
securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus with the 
relevant Canadian securities regulators, if applicable, and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable securities laws or, 
alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the dealer registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada in 
which such offer or sale is made. The information contained herein is under no circumstances to be construed as investment advice in 
any province or territory of Canada and is not tailored to the needs of the recipient. To the extent that the information contained 
herein references securities of an issuer incorporated, formed or created under the laws of Canada or a province or territory of 
Canada, any trades in such securities must be conducted through a dealer registered in Canada. No securities commission or similar 
regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed judgment upon this research report, the information contained 
herein or the merits of the securities described herein, and any representation to the contrary is an offence. 
 
The information contained in this report is intended to be viewed only in jurisdictions where it may be legally viewed and is not 
intended for use by any person or entity in any jurisdiction where such use would be contrary to local regulations or which would 
require any registration requirement within such jurisdiction. 
 
 
 

https://www.atriumresearch.ca/research

